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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This submittal outlines Aqua Science Engineer's, Inc. (ASE) soil and
groundwater assessment at the Zima Center Corporation located at 2951
High Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The proposed site assessment
activities were initiated by Mr. Mohammad A. Mashhoon, owner of the
property, as required in letters from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) dated September 17 and October 28, 1996
(Appendix A).

2.0 SITE HISTORY

In September 1993, one (1) 300-gallon waste oil underground storage tank
(UST) was removed by Alpha Geo Services of Santa Clara, California. One

soil sample “was Collected by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE)
__approximately two (2) feet beneath the former UST. This sample
contained 40 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as

gasoline (TPH-G), 120 ppm_fotal oil and grease (TOG), 0.13 Ppm benzene,

0.33 ppm tolucne, 0.018 ppm ethylbenzene, 0.50 ppm total xylenes, 0.091
ppm 1,1.2,2-tetrachloroethane and 0.034 ppm I,1,2-trichloroethane. A soil
sample collected from the stockpiled soil produced during the UST removal
contained 48 ppm TPH-G, 70 ppm TOG, 0.65 ppm benzene, 1.8 ppm
toluene, 0.38 ppm ethylbenzene, 2.5 ppm total xylenes, 0.036 ppm 1,1,2,2-
tetrachloroethane and 0.085 ppm 1,1,2-trichloroethane. No total
petroleum  hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), semi-volatile ~organic
compounds (SVOCs) or elevated metal concentrations were detected in
these samples.

In October 1993, STE overexcavated approximately 40 cubic yards of
contaminated soil from the former waste oil UST area. Confirmation soil
samples were then collected from each excavation sidewall as well as from
the floor of the excavation. Up to 2.6 ppm TPH-G, 3,700 ppm TOG, 0.014
ppm benzene, 0.013 ppm toluene, 0.005 ppm ethylbenzene, 0.018 ppm
total xylenes and 0.042 ppm tetrachloroethylene (PCE) were detected in
the confirmation soil samples. The TOG concentration of 3,700 ppm was,
however, only in one location, The other samples contained TOG
concentrations ranging from non-detectable to 120 ppm. The
contaminated soil was subsequently disposed of at the Forward Landfill in
Stockton, California under manifest.

In February 1995, STE drilled four 4) soil borings at the site and installed
groundwater monitoring wells in the borings.  No hydrocarbons were
detected in soil samples collected from borings MW-1 and MW-3, Up to
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3.5 ppm TPH-G, 21 ppm TOG, 0.005 ppm toluene, 0.0058 ppm
cthylbenzene and 0.054 ppm total xylenes. were detected in soil samples.
collected from monitoring well MW-2, Up to 110 ppm TPH-D, 1,900 ppm
TPH-G, 200 ppm TOG, 3.5 ppm benzene, 4.7 ppm toluene, 3.9 ppm
ethylbenzene and 11 ppm total xylenes were detected in the soil sample
collected from 6-feet below ground surface (bgs) in monitoring well MW-4.,
Much lower hydrocarbon concentrations (4.6 ppm TPH-G, 0.048 ppm
benzene, 0.026 ppm toluene, 0.037 ppm ethylbenzene and 0.06 ppm total
xylenes) were detected in the soil sample collected from 11-feet bgs in
boring. MW-4, and no hydrocarbons were detected in the soil sample
collected from 16-feet bgs in boring MW-4.  Groundwater samples were
collected following the installation and development of the  monitoring
wells. 3,300 parts per billion (ppb) TPH-G, 470 ppb TPH-D, 18,000 ppb
TOG, 9.6 ppb benzene, 13 ppm toluene, 8 ppb ethylbenzene and 28 ppb
total xylenes were detected in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2.  Only 280 ppb TPH-D and 600 ppb TOG were
detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-1
with no TPH-G or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX)
concentrations detected. No hydrocarbons were detected in the
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3. and no
volatile organic compounds (other than BTEX) were detected in
groundwater samples collected from any of the monitoring wells.
Monitoring well MW-4 contained a sheen and was not sampled. The
groundwater flow direction at the time of this initial assessment was to the
north.

Following the initial assessment, the site was placed on a quarterly
groundwater sampling schedule. During the next two quarters, up to 4,600
ppb TPH-G, 39 ppb benzene, 18 ppb toluene, 21 ppb ethylbenzene and 39
ppb total xylenes were detected in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2. No hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater
samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 during this
period. In addition, no TPH-D, TOG or VOCs (other than BTEX) were
detected in any of the groundwater samples during this period.
Monitoring well MW-4 contained a sheen throughout this period and was
not sampled.  During the May and August 1995 sampling periods, the
groundwater flow direction was to the south.

In June 1996, ASE drilled five soil borings at the site and collected soil and
groundwater samples for analysis.  ASE also collected groundwater
samples from monitoring well MW-4. 39 ppm TPH-G, 0.43 ppm benzene,
0.086 ppm toluene, 0.47 ppm ethylbenzene, I ppm total Xylenes and 0.90
ppm MTBE were detected in the sojl sample collected from 5.0-feet bgs in
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boring BH-A.  0.045 ppm benzene, 0.043 ppm toluene, 0.021 ppm total
xylenes and 2.0 ppm MTBE were detected in the soil sample collected from
15.0-feet bgs in boring BH-B. No TPH-G or BTEX were detected in the soil
samples collected from borings BH-C, BH-D and BH-E. MTRBE concentrations
in these samples ranged from non-detectable at a detection limit of 0.005
ppm to 1.7 ppm. Relatively high hydrocarbon concentrations were
detected in most of the water samples analyzed, especially those from
borings BH-A, BH-B and monitoring well MW-4, These borings are to the
north or west of the existing USTs. Groundwater concentrations were as
high as 23,000 ppb TPH-G, 4,600 ppb benzene, 2,800 ppb toluene, 700 ppb
ethylbenzene, 2,700 ppb total xylenes and 13,000 ppb MTBE in boring
BH-A. 4,000 ppb TPH-G, 490 ppb benzene, 680 ppb toluene, 100 ppb
ethylbenzene, 520 ppb total xylenes and 620 ppb MTBE were detected in
groundwater samples collected from boring BH-B. 2,500 ppb TPH-G, 230
ppb benzene, 64 ppb toluene, 99 ppb ethylbenzene, 110 ppb total xylenes
and 5,700 ppb MTBE were detected in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-4.  Much lower hydrocarbon concentrations were
detected in groundwater samples collected from borings BH-C and BH-E.
Groundwater was encountered in these borings at 26-feet bgs which is
much deeper than in the pre-existing site monitoring wells. No
groundwater was encountered in boring BH-D.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

Based on the site history and requirements outlined in the ACHCSA letters
dated September 17 and October 28, 1996, ASE's proposed SOW is as
follows:

I)  Prepare a workplan for approval by the ACHCSA.

2) Obtain all necessary permits from the appropriate agencies including
an Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District -
Zone 7 well construction permit and City of Qakland encroachment
and excavation permits. ASE will also notify Underground Service
Alert (USA) to have all known public utility lines marked.

3)  Drill one (1) soil boring at the northern edge of the property between
borings BH-A and BH-B and one (1) soil boring in the City of Oakland
right-of-way downgradient of the site assuming a groundwater flow
direction to the north.

4) Analyze one soil sample from each boring at a CAL-EPA certified
environmental laboratory for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
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gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method 5030/8015 and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE
by EPA Method 8020. :

5) Install a 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring well in each
boring described in task 3.

6) Develop the wells and collect groundwater samples for analyses. |

7)  Analyze the groundwater samples at a CAL-EPA certified
environmental laboratory for TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE.

8)  Survey the top of casing elevation of each new well relative to the
existing on-site wells and determine the groundwater flow direction
and gradient beneath the site. '

9) Prepare a report detailing the methods and findings of the
assessment,

4.0 DRILLING SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECTING SAMPLES

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained City of Oakland encroachment and
excavation permits to drill in the city's right of way and an Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) drilling
permit (Appendix B). ASE also notified Underground Service Alert (USA)
to have underground public utilities in the vicinity of the site marked.

On December 9, 1996, Soils Exploration Services of Vacaville, California
drilled soil boring MW-5 at the site using a CME-55 drill rig equipped with
8-inch diameter hollow-stem augers.  An attempt was also made to drill
boring MW-6 at this time but this boring had to be abandoned after hitting
an unmarked natural gas line. Boring MW-6 was finally completed on
January 7, 1997. Groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were
subscquently constructed in these borings,

Undisturbed soil samples were collected at S5-foot intervals as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description and for possible
chemical analyses. The samples were collected by driving a split-barrel
drive sampler lined with 2-inch diameter stainless steel tubes ahead of the
auger tip with successive blows from a 140-1b. hammer dropped. 30-
inches.  One tube from each sampling interval was immediately trimmed,
sealed with Teflon tape, plastic end caps and duct tape, labeled, sealed in a
plastic bag and stored on jce for transport to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton,
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California (ELAP #1094) under chain of custody. Soil from the remaining
tubes was described by the site geologist wusing the Unified Soil
Classification System and was screened for volatile compounds with ap
Organic Vapor Meter (OVM). The soil was screened by emptying soil from
one of the sample tubes into a plastic bag. The bag was then sealed and
placed in the sun for approximately 10 minutes. After the hydrocarbons
were allowed to volatilize, the OVM measured the vapor in the bag through
a small hole punched in the bag. OVM readings are used as a screening
tool only, since the procedures are not as rigorous as those used in the
laboratory. ‘

Drilling equipment was steam-cleaned prior to wuse, and sampling
equipment was washed with a TSP solution between sampling intervals to
prevent cross-contamination. Rinsate was contained on-site in sealed and
labeled Department of Transportation approved 55-gallon (DOT 17H)
drums.

Sediments encountered during drilling generally consisted of sandy silt
from beneath the asphaltic concrete and baserock surface to 7-feet below
ground surface (bgs), clayey silt from 7-feet bgs to 14-feet bgs, silty sand
from l4-feet bgs to 19-feet bgs, sandy silt from 19-feet bgs to 23-feet bgs,
and gravely sand from 23-feet bgs to the total depth explored of 30-feet
bgs.  Groundwater was encountered at approximately 21-feet bgs and
subsequently rose to approximately 6.5-feet bgs, indicating that the water
bearing zone is under head even though the sediments encountered do not
appear indicative to a confining layer. The boring logs and well
construction details are included as Appendix C. Drill cuttings were spread
in an unpaved portion of the property for aeration by the client.

5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL

The soil samples collected from 6.0-feet bgs in boring MW-5 (sample with
the highest OVM reading) and 21.0-feet bgs in boring MW-6 (sample just
above where groundwater was encountered) were analyzed by Chromalab,
Inc. for TPH-G by modified EPA Method 5030/8015 and BTEX and MTBE
by EPA Method 8020. The analytical results are tabulated in Table One,
and a copy of the certified analytical report and chain of custody form are
included in Appendix D,
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of water were removed from each well during development, and
evacuation continued until the water was relatively clear.

On December 13, 1996, ASE environmental specialist Scott Ferriman
collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-S.
On January 13, 1997, ASE environmental specialist Scott Ferriman collected
groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-6. No groundwater
samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 since
historical results from these wells show only non-detectable TPH-G and
BTEX concentrations. Groundwater samples were not collected from
monitoring well MW-4 since it is constructed in the tank backfill and is not
considered representative of groundwater beneath the site. Prior to
sampling, each well to be sampled was purged of four well casing volumes
of groundwater. The pH, temperature and conductivity of the purge water
were monitored during evacuation, and samples were not collected unti]
these parameters stabilized. Samples were collected from each well using
dedicated polyethylene bailers. The groundwater samples were decanted .
from the bailers into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, preserved
with hydrochloric acid, labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, and
stored on ice for transport to Chromalab, Inc. under chain of custody.

No sheen or free-floating hydrocarbons were present on the surface of
groundwater from any of the monitoring wells. Well development and
sampling purge water were contained in DOT 17H drums and stored on-
site for handling by the client at a later date. See Appendix E for a copy of
the Field Logs.

7.0 GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

On January 16, 1997, ASE surveyed the top of casing elevations of
monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 relative to the top of casing elevations
of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4.  Top of casing
elevations for monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 were
previously reported in the March 8, 1995 report prepared by STE. These

elevations are relative to an arbitrary site datum of 100-feet above mean
sea level.

On December 13, 1996 and January 16, 1997, ASE environmental specialist
Scott Ferriman measured the depth to groundwater in all site monitoring
wells prior to any well purging activities. The depth to groundwater

measurements are presented in Table Two, and groundwater elevations
are noted on Figure 3.
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TABLE ONE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
All results are in parts per million

Boring Ethyl Total

& Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-S 60 1600 17 e a9 il o
MW-6 - 21.0¢ <10 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
Notes;

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection limit.

Elevated hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in the soil sample
collected from boring MW-5 with the benzene concentration of 17 ppm
exceeding the United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA)
Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) for residential soil of 1.4
ppm and industrial soil of 3.2 ppm. -

No hydrocarbons were detected in the soil sample collected from 21.0-feet
bgs in boring MW-6.

6.0 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND
SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were constructed in
borings MW-5 and MW-6, respectively.  The monitoring wells were
constructed with 2-inch diameter, 0.020-inch slotted, flush-threaded,
Schedule 40 PVC well screen and blank casing. The wells are screened
between 5-feet bgs and 30-feet bgs (the total depth of the borings) to
monitor the first water bearing zone encountered. Each monitoring well is
constructed as follows. Lonestar #3 Monterey sand occupies the annular
space between the borehole and the casing from the bottom of the boring
lo approximately 1.5-feet above the well screen. A 0.5-foot thick hydrated
bentonite layer separates the sand from the overlying cement surface seal.
The wellheads are secured with locking wellplugs beneath at-grade traffic-
rated vaults. '

ASE environmental specialist Scott Ferriman developed monitoring well
MW-5 on December 11, 1996 and monitoring well MW-6 on January 10,
1997.  Each monitoring well was developed using at least two episodes of
surge-block agitation and bailer evacuation. Over ten well casing volumes
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TABLE TWOQO
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data

Date Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well of Elevation Water Elevation
1.D. Measurement {msl) (feet) {(msl)
MW-1 02-23-95 97.62 5.89 91.73
05-26-95 5.20 92.42
08-23-95 ' 8.67 88.95
12-13-96 4.61 93.01
01-16-97 3.79 93.83
MW-2 02-23-95 97.87 6.81 91.06
05-26.95 4.90 92.97
08-23-95 8.33 89.54
12-13.96 6.85 91.02
01-16-97 1.54 96.33
MW.-3 02-23-95 : 97.03 4.21 92.82
05-26-95 o 6.44 90.59
08-23-95 8.69 88.34
12-13-96 5.60 01.43
01-16-97 5.28 91.75
MW-4 02-23-95 96.77 6.90 89.87
05-26-93 6.18 90.59
08-23-95 8.55 88.22
12-13-96 5.86 ' 90.91
01-16-97 5.79 90.98
MW-5 12-13-96 98.32 6.25 92.07
01-16-97 6.32 92.00
MW-6 01-16-97 98.16 5.12 93.04

As Table Two indicates, groundwater in the various site wells are at
elevations which make no sense hydrogeologically.  The groundwater
clevations in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 differ by over 4.5-feet yet
the wells are in close proximity to each other. This may be due to water
levels in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and/or MW-3 being influenced by
water in the backfill of the former waste oil tank. ASE also believes that
monitoring well MW-4 is installed in the backfill of the active tank farm.
Based on the information in Table Two, ASE can't accurately determine the

groundwater flow direction beneath the site. The groundwater flow
direction based on the groundwater elevation contours on Figure 3 indicate
..southeastward and southward flow. However, based on the analytical

results “for—groundwater—ifi "ASE's June 1996 groundwater assessment with
hydrocarbon concentrations being highest in borings BH-A and BH-B both
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on the northern portion of the property, and the analytical results of
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 with the highest hydrocarbon
concentrations being in MW-2 which is the northern most well, it jis
assumed that groundwater flows to the north.

8.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Chromalab, Inc. for TPH-G by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method
8020. The analytical results are tabulated in Table Three, and copies of
the certified analytical report and chain of custody form are included in
Appendix F.

TABLE THREE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
All results are in parts per billion

Date Ethyl Total

Sampled TPH-G Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvlenes MTBE

MW.]

02-23.95 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 -

05-26-95 <50 <05 7 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 ---

08-23-95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 -
W-2

02-23-95 3,300 9.6 13 8 28 ---

05-26-95 4,600 39 18 21 39 ---

08-23-95 <50 15 6 10 15 ---

12-13-96 1,900 110 110 120 330 65

MW-3 .

02-23-95 <50 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 -.-

05-26-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 .-

08-23-95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---

MW-4 .

06-206-96 2,500 230 64 29 110 5,700
W-5

12-13-96 3,600 180 350 81 510 430

MW.6

01-13-97 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5

Notes;

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection limit.
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Groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-2 contained
1,900 ppb TPH-G as well as BTEX and MTBE concentrations ranging from
65 ppb to 330 ppb. This TPH-G concentration is consistent with previous
results, although the BTEX concentrations are slightly higher than previous
results.  The benzene concentrations exceeded the California Department of
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) maximum contaminant level (MCL) for
drinking water.

Groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-5 contained
elevated TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE concentrations with benzene
concentrations exceeding DTSC MCLs for drinking water.

No hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater'-samples collected from
monitoring well MW-6.

9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Elevated hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in a .soil sample
collected from boring MW-5.  The benzene concentration in this boring
exceeded the US EPA Region IX PRG for both residential and industrial soil.
This boring is in the narrow area between the existing tank farm and the
property line and overexcavation to remove this soil is not a reasonable
option.

Elevated hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in groundwater
samples collected from monitoring well MW-5 at the northern property
line indicating that these concentrations appear to be leaving the site. No
hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-6 indicating that, assuming a northward groundwater
flow direction, hydrocarbon concentrations have not reached MW-6.

ASE recommends that this site be placed on a quarterly groundwater
monitoring schedule. Unless ASE is contacted with other instructions, ASE
will schedule the next sampling for April 1997.

On behalf of our client, Mr. Mohammad A. Mashhoon, ASE requests that the
ACHCSA make a decision on whether the site. may be closed without
remediation or whether remediation will be required at the site in order to
obtain case closure. If the site can not be closed without remediation,
remedial activities should be conducted as soon as possible to allow the
property owner, Mr. . Mohammad A. Mashhoon, meet a contractual
obligation related to cleanup on the site in a timely manner.
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10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the soil
and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations at which the samples
were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory,

It does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. Al of
the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the direction
of an independent California state certified laboratory.  The independent
laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the
chemical analysis data. '

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call us at
(510) 820-9391]. '

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

fif ¢ 4z
Robert E. Kitpy? R.G., RE.A.
Project Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 through 3
Appendices A through F
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APPENDIX A

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Letters Dated September 17 and October 28, 1996




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

September 17, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

| (510) 5676700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Mohammad Mashoon
2951 High St,
Oakland, CA - 94619

STID 1038
RE: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Mashoon:

I'am in receipt of the document titled “Report of Soil and Groundwater Assessment”, dated July 17,
1996, prepared by Aqua Science Engineers for the above referenced property.

Five borings BHA to BHE were installed on the property to further delineate the extent of
contamination from the former underground storage tanks. Both soil and groundwater samples were
collected from each of the borings except BHD from which a groundwater sample could not be
collected. Significant concentrations of gasoline and BTEX was identified in borings BHA and BHB,
the downgradient borings from the tanks.

Based on a review of the document, this Department is requiring that the following additional work
be conducted on the property:

. To complete groundwater characterization and define the extent of contamination, a
monitoring well should be installed in the downgradient direction to borings, BHA and BHB.
This well could serve as a target well to identify any potential contaminant migration to offsite
receptors.

. Quarterly monitoring and gradient measurement should be conducted on all onsite monitoring
wells at a quarterly frequency. For expedited closure, this Department recommends that
more aggressive remediation options be considered to treat the contamination in the
groundwater to acceptable standards. Also, in future, if the concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons reduce significantly, either due to natural biodegradation or due to treatment,
then a risk assessment can be conducted on site to evaluate any potential threats to
onsite/offsite receptors. A site specific risk assessment conducted on the property can
determine cleanup standards that are site specific and based on the assessment this
Department could evatuate the site for closure.




Please submit a work plan to address the above listed concerns within 30 days from the recéipt of
this letter. If you have any questions, you can reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

MaSHoutler. fpgon.
Madhulla Logan,
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers Inc, 2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd, #4,
San Ramon, CA - 94583, :




* ALAMEDA COUNTY .
‘HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ‘
‘—_H__—-l—__
October 28, 1996 ) : ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (£ op)
1131 Harbor Bay Park i
Mr. Mohammad Mashoon Alamedzr. aA giysog-regv??y ' Sulte 250
2951 High St, o (510) 567-6700

Oakland, CA - 94619 FAX {510) 337-9335

STID 1038
RE: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr, Mashoon:

I am in receipt of your workplan for soil and groundwater assessment, dated October 15, 1996
for the above referenced property. This workplan is acceptable with the following changes:

. The workplan includes a well placement in the corner of Penniman Avenue,
downgradient to BH-B (assuming a northerly gradient). However, this does not address
the high concentrations of gasoline and BTEX observed during the previous
investigation from samples collected from borings, BH-A and BH-B. Hence, an

- additional monitoring well needs to be installed between BH-A and BH-B and as close to
the property boundary line adjacent to the residential site. This will give more accurate
data on the contamination levels present in this area and on the groundwater gradient and
depth. ‘

Based on the results of this investigation (to be implemented), this Department rhay require that a
a remediation plan be submitted to mitigate the risk to public health and water quality.

The workplan with the modification listed above should be implemented within 30 days from the
date of this letter. Any extension should berequested in writing. If you have any questions, you
can reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely, _
Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

C:  zRobert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineering, Inc, 2411 Old Crow Canyon road, #4
San Ramon, CA 94583




APPENDIX B

Permits




DEC- 3-86 TUE 17:22

5097 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY WELL

FRX NO. 5104462+3914 P02

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 54538

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462.3014

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

, [FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

LOCJ\TION OF PROJECT Eima
: A5/ H. s LS fruaed—
i Qo Kl&r\ y) Q/f

CLIENT
Nanb z‘Mq ‘-—ﬂ‘ﬂf"..)-r" Cprpﬁf‘c\‘f_‘c’m

Addioes 295, prch Sfraot— VoicB 5/O-43¢ -4 7o

City Cla i fa.. oAt Tp_ 95417
APRLICANT
Nanfe gﬂlﬁﬂ\ S itnca Eﬂs:tuifj AT

At - fobert Hitew _ F& 500 8372 7553
Addless 24y 01 Crows tampon 2N %4 Voice Bre-§ic -335/

Ciy,_Fa- Karmion ¢4 dp__ 29533

TYHE OF PROJECT

Welf Construction Geotechnical Investigation
Cathodic Protectton Goneral
*Vater Supply Gontamination )
Wonitering < Well Destruetion T

PRQPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

omfestic Indusiial Cther

Mudicpal lrrigation

DRLLING METHOD:!

Mué Rotary Alr Rotary Auger e

Calle Other

ORILLER'SLICENSENO. ¢ 57 5826 94

WELL PROJECTS

Crill Hole Dlameter g in Maximum
_ Casing Diameter Z in Depth HO fl
: Surlace Sesl Depth ;¢ . Numbar _ﬂg B
GEDTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximim
Hole Diameter in, Depth f.
ESIIMATED STARTING CATE /
tf =
ESVIMATED COMPLETION DATE 1/ / 5/9?;,{’

Ih raby 8gr88 to comply with &ll requirements of this permit and Alamsda
Cobnty Ordinance No. 73-68. _

W
-

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

__Dae /2

Cnfons Lror f)orc\.hb;—\

FOR OFFICE USE
PERMIT NUMBER 06845
LOCATION NUMBER
PEAMIT CONDIMONS

Circled Permit Requiremnenta Apply

.GENEHAL

A permit appiication shotld he submitted 50 as 10 aniva &t the
Zone 7 offica fiva days prior 1o proposed starting date.

2, Subemitto Zone 7 within 50 days afier complelion of parmitted
work the eriginal Department of Waier Resources Water Wall
Orilters Report or aquivalent for welt Projects, or drilling logs
and location sketeh for gectechnical projacts.

3. Permit la void it project not begun within 80 days of approval
date,

ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1, Minimum surfase seal thicknass is two Inehes of cermant grout
placed by remie.

2. Minimum saal dapth is 50 feet for municipal and industial welis
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unleas a lesser
dapth is speclally approved. Minimum segl dapth for
monltodng wells is the maximurm depth practicable or 20 {eet.

G. GEOTECHNICAL. Backill bore hols with compaatad cutings or
heavy bantonite and upper twa feet with compacted matesiat. In
araas of known or suspected contaminetion, ramisd cement graut
shail be used in placa of compacted cutlings,

D. CATHODIC. Fili hota ahava anods zone with concrate placad by
tremie.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Ses attachad.

Approved Date M

Wyman Hong

—_ §1992




Z
)

Y EXCAVATION PERMIT o

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

PAGE 2 of 2

I N,
PERMIT NUMBER 0 O SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION orl o ‘ \
>( ?G 26 é 2351 '45}1). Sren Pennimg~ Aie

APPROX. START DATE APPROX, END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER “‘"—” s ’ .en\y

[2-5-96 (Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)” S~ 820 <529/ A
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS ] cITY BUSINESS TAX # : : ‘

HE7000 A fay C- &
ATTENTION: - : .
1) State law requires that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days before excavating. This permit is not vadid un! licant has secured an
inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA eelephone number is 1 (800} 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) & aéq.’}n %"3 37

2) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

I hercy affirm that | am exempt from the Contractor’s License Law for the following reason (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit to
construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior (o its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to file a signed statement that he is Heensed pursuant to the
provisions of the Contractor's License law Chapier ¢ (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to 2 civil penalty of not more than $£500): '

O 1, as an owner of the propeny, of my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Prafessions Code: The Conractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own etnployees,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale),

D 1, a5 owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requirements of the abave due to: (1) I am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior to sale, (3) I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to compietion of the work, and (4) I have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on mere than two
strucrures more than once during any three-year period. {Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code). ‘

O 1, as owner of the propenty, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project, {Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such prajects with a contractor(s} licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License law).

O [am exempt under Sec. . B&PC for this reason .

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

O | hercby afficm that I have a centificate of consent (o self-insure, or a certificate of Worker's Campensation Insurance, or a cenified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

O [ cenify that in the performance of the work for which this permi is issued, T shall not employ any person in any manner 50 as to become subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California (not required for work valued 2t one hundred dollars (5100) or Iess),

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Centificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant (o all provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Oakland Municipal Code. It is granted
upon the express condition that the permittec shall be responsible for al! claims and labilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permittec’s failure to perform
the obligations with respect to street maintenance. The permittes shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease ot illness or damage 10 persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the construction of the werk performed under the permit or in consequence of permittee's failure to perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance. This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issuance unless an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

[ hereby affirm that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect (if contractor), that 1 have read
this permit and agree 10 iis requirements, and that the above information is true and correct under penalty of law. :

Bkt 7 S 2-2-54

Sigaature of Permittee W Agent for- Y Contractar O Owner ] Date )

DATE $TREET LAST SPECIALPAVING DETAIL HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION. AREA?

RESURFACED /G G D REQUIRED? o YES ¥NO (NOV 1 -JAN 1) O YES \éwo (7TAM-9AM & 4PM-6PM).  © YES %No

ISSUED BY M / DATE ISSUED T 4
Y N /2 ~ 5~ 9y

fermsfopsfexcavine pg2 ((K/95)




APPENDIX C

Boring Logs and Well Construction Details
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‘ SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Monitoring Well MW-5
Project Name: Zima Cenler Corporation| Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA | Page 1 of 1
Driller: Soils Exploration Services | Type of Rig: CME 55 - Size of Drill: 8" O.D. Hollow-Stem Augers
Logged By: Robert E. Kitay Date Drilled: December 9, 1996 Checked By: David M. Schuitz, P.E.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 30.0'
Depth of Water First Encountered: 22" Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" Diameter PVG
Static Depth of Water in Well; 6.5' Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 30.0' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. California Sampler
= QI/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| +- DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
s _5 ] o g standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
£ WELLBORING § sl O = % o E density, stiffness, odor-staining, USGCS designation,
£  DETALL 215 z{2§) &8 g .
— 0 S":F' E\ﬁl ol 0 Asphaltic concrete
- A R -ocking Well Ggp Sandy SILT (ML} brown; stiff; damp; 65% silt: 20%
[ ] NN - fine to coarse sand; 10% subangular pebbles to 0.5
RN ViV 8 s diameter; 5% clay; slight plasticity; low estimated K;
B of moderate hydrocarbon odor '
— 5 — 22 s | 1168 BR -5
B — \ 0 1?0 z Static Groundwater [ evef
= - 0| | B -
- - & n_ Clayey SILT (MH); brown: stitf; moist; 75% silt;
- E =S 16% clay; 5% coarse sand: 5% subangular pebbles
B = Q i to 0.5" diameter; high plasticity; low estimated K:
10 — P 6 0|  slight hydrocarbon odor
- & O 332
- %) 8
p— - 8
— — [
B = m 5
— = e . P
& - & O] . f‘;;y;;';;i::{ S|  Shty SAND (SM); brown; medium dense; wet: 65%
[ - % g 137 giﬁ%{rgfgfgf 5 medium to coarse sand; 20% silt; 10% subangular
B — s} 1o Ltdidns pebbles to 0.5" diameter; 5% clay; low plasticity;
— 3 SRR low estimated K; slight hydrocarbon odor
L - -\ci:,wi,u,* {wr -
_ —T8e
— 5 © T e e e
—20 = 25 e : Sandy SILT (ML); brown; stiff, moist; 85% silt: 10%
— - é’ S s fine to medium sand: 5% subangular pebbies to 0.5"
— - O Z diameter; non-plastic; low estimated K; no odor
— — C>L \! Groundwater First Encountered
— - T
—_— ..Q_.) ___________________________________
[~25 f— ot 20
- 7 20 Gravelly SAND (SM); brown: dense; wet; 60%
-~ - 5 32 medium to coarse sand; 30% subangular pebbles to
B — S 1" diameter; 10% silt: non-plastic; medium estimated
- - o K; no odor
_ - a
30 — &
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Monitoring Well MW-8
Project Name: Zima Center Corporation| Project Location: 2951 High Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Soils Exploration Services | Type of Rig: CME 55 Size of Drill: 8" O.D. Hollow-Stem Augers
Logged By: Robert E. Kitay Date Drilled: January 7, 1997 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E,
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 30.0'
Depth of Water First Encountered: 22' Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" Diameter PVC
Static Depth of Water in Well: 6.5' Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
Total Depth of Boring: 30.0' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. California Sampler
o SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| + DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
e 5 _ e standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
£ WELL\BORING _’E‘L s O = E o E density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
£ DETAIL 2§ z|=E| 83 | %
3 o |5l @|0&] o ]
0 Strept Box 0 Asphalt
| Locking Well Cép Concrete
B NG ACACN — Gravelly SAND (SW); grey; wet; dense; 65% medium to
B A B A B E= coarse sand; 25% subangular to subrounded pebbles to
- . VAP R 2.5 diameter; 10% silt; non-plastic; high est K: no odor
o & g ¢
- -‘58 Sandy SILT (ML); yellow brown; medium stiff; moist;
- . *2'5 ‘o i 5 65% silt; 20% fine to coarse sand; 10% subangular
| = g:_cu 10 0 pebbles to 0.5" diameter; 5% clay; slight plasticity;
_ = N 6 2 ~-low estimated K noodor "
5 - o Clayey SILT (MH); brown; stiff; moist; 70% silt
_ E L 15% clay; 10% coarse sand; 5% subangular pebbles
- h— =] o to 0.5" diameter; high plasticity; low estimated K:
—10 - o 1" O  no odor
- 5 O 0
— — D 15
—_ ~ 25
[~ — c
— 8o
— — (o™
— - eX | el
5 - N § » 5 Sitty SAND (SM); brown; mediumn dense; wet; 65%
| - - 2 18 0 medium to coarse sand; 20% silt; 10% subanguiar
— 5 25 pebbles to 0.5° diameter; 5% clay; low plasticity;
B = = low estimated K; noodor______
B Z l—i— o Sandy SILT (ML); brown; stiff: molst; 85% silt; 10%
— — @@ fine to medium sand; 5% subangular pebbles to 0.5"
—20 - =S ) diameter; non-plastic; tow estimated K: no odor
= SX | 46 | 0 | Y Grounduate Fist éncounigres T
B — g o 50 Gravelly SAND (SM); brown; dense; wet: 60%
B —_ O < medium to coarse sand; 30% subangular pebbles to
— - a 1" diameler; 10% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated
— — ° K; no odor
— £ 25
—25 = E 4.
= » 2 | 0
[ — 5 ag
— Y
— — Q
- — o
- - a
—30 — & 39
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




APPENDIX D

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Form
For Soil Samples




" CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 17, 1996 Submigssion #: 9612125
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: December 10, 1996 '

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1990 : .

Client Sample ID: MW-5 6.0° :
Spl#: 110331 Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: December 10, 1996 Run#: 4515 Analyzed: December 16, 1996
REPORTING BLANK ELANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kqg) (mg/Kqg) {(mg/Kq) (%)
GASCLINE 1600 150 N.D. 92.2 1200
BENZENE 17 1.5 N.D. 97.5 1200
TOLUENE 69 1.5 N.D. 100 1200
ETHYL: BENZENE 39 1.5 N.D 109 1200
XYLENES 170 1.5 N.D 105 1200
MTBE N.D. 7.6 N.D 119 1200
Kayvan Kimyai - Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-837-4853 wv 1217 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

V120 0:0C0405 KAYVAN 15:¢

(510)4844919°Fac§nme(510)4844096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Client Name 40&{ 4 S&g\/&é Dét’e/Time Received Z//O/ﬁé /0%
Project /4774:9// Received by 6/“% / fI'll‘He.
Reference/Subm # 5//2‘%/%(/ Z-/ZS, Carrier name .,

/ {
s o R VR Y LN 0,

Signature Date Matrix

Shipping container in good condition? NA___ Yes \/No
Custody seals present on shipping container? Intaét Broken, Yes No \./
Custody seals on sample bottles? Intact Broken  _ Yes No \/
Chain of custody present? Yes \/ No
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes \./No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ‘\/No
Samples in proper container/bottle? _ Yes '\Ad
Samples intact? ‘ | Yes \Ao
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes_ ."No____

NA — Yes No
NA__‘_ﬂes No

All samples received within holding time? : ‘ Yes No
aé’
Container temprrature?_ g

PH upon receipt pH adjusted Check performed by: NA_\_—"

VOA vials have zero headspace?

Trip Blank received?

Any NO response must be detailed in the comments section below. If items are not
applicable, they should be marked NA.

Client contacted? Bate éontacted?
Person contacted? Contacted bhy?
Regarding?

Comments:

Corrective Action:

SMPLRECD.CK




R

2/)2.9

Agqua Science
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4,

San Ramon, CA 94583

(510) 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4853

Engineers,

Inc.

Chain of Custody

Company- /‘?’52:'

Company- L : 2

feomemns et

intéd name)

DATE_/2-979¢ PAGE __ OF [
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) (PHONE NO.)|  pROJECT NAME 25 ryon  Coomy it Corperodron No, o//
7@4 c. A,/Z; (5i0) §20~53 s/ ADDRESS 295/ ifqu St Omt!m—-‘isurﬁm H: DELIRIRT RER: My
CLIENT: ASE
ANAT ¥SIS REQUEST g | e s | g DUE:  12/17/96
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: E s E é 8 |3 N = REF #131129
— ' —_ [N PP —
HEHEEE :H E 281gk[58 (28] Zpms
g =] 2 o - - r~ % 2 =] ] i)

SelESias|2gEg e es gt 185 2022k

22085 00 (22182 55|58 5865 (=2 2|32 sEE| D

3 5 H v @O W z w0 " .I-ﬂ © i vy — e 8 a

NO.OF 1 s 8luc| s |8x|8s 8|0l 52les|9<]aslos|EEE|Q
P-y 60’ |1 [1295 | 5o / X :
M- I ! >
Y e [ 377 ) j <
Py 2zie’ \/ 1307 N/ / x
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: ' %DB BOKATORY: |COMMENTS:
K & Kl 1775 //MW Sy (57
(signature) / (time) (sxgnature) (tuncs (signature) (time) /(r?gnature) M / (um
: -25¢ ~ -

fohort—E_ #7072 19 o o /z»f/z 277 A,
(printed name) (date) | (printed name) (date) | (printed name) (date) (datc)

/C S Y

4)’,. -~

locodion o . A




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

January 15, 1997 Submission #: 9701074
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Robert Kitay

bProject: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION - Project#: 3011
Received: January 8, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-6-21.0"

Spl#: 113277 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: Januaxry 7, 1997 Runff: 4852 Analyzed January 14, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (g /Ke) (mg/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 - N.D. 102 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 86.0 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.0050 N.D 85.0 1
ETHYL, BENZENE - N.D 0.0050 N.D 94.5 1
XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D 890.2 1
MTBE N.D 0.0050 N.D 96.5 1
Kayvan Kimyai V(aééne Al eW
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-837-4853 wv ains

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

V120 0:0C0405 KAYVAN 14:07




Ot z292 - 11227/ oou

Agua Science Engineers, Inc. hd |
gt e Chain of Custody
San Ramon, CA 94583
(510} 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4853 DATE_/-Z2-57  PAGE | OF /.
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) (PHONE NO)! PROJECTNAME  Ziee Cantzr Corparess om NO. 3a//
L4 2. pii (5ie) 320939/ | ADDRESS 295/ jtrod, Strest Oukje). cof
ANALYSIS REQUEST - B 2 g
ol 0 o -
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: - H S g |8 |8 |% 5 =
a—_— m r.'n a- —- —_ — . — ;E-—-- L . — —
TIFE §§3§3§§"§m§“§5§ S EIIN
HSiES|gs 28886 SlEeifzcs] S|eSleEE]y
SalBa = o — = n o o la 3 p E = 8 4
2olac 4Z199 33143 & _EEO A m |U =™ EHE D
A HEEE I EI eI e P e LIRS
AR |DATR TIME MATRIX savpres| B E B EE| B\ D8 95 28 5F R (5E |FE|SE (55 ¢
/’ Wl -6 | YF 1230 %/ { L
Netwefe” |y i35 | <
Apa<. - /ed’ f 170 } X
0 =200 [ 151 / K 5&# _ _ o
/ _
g A5 VAR X
S
SURM #Hs 97601076 FRERy pu
CLIENT: a8F
DUE s BlLrs15/97
REF #Ha31530
RELINQUISHED BY: 9:57 RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: | COMMENTS:
A CAT rTrR %MM M%)f Cam D VA
{signature) - (time) | Gignature) {time) (signaturc)"// (time) %\t}il =7 (I{imc)
| . [ i '/c
)‘@A-‘-’f_é/(’k?' /g //i///w (=827 / %/’/ﬁfm /f;/f >.. ngag/g #
(printed name) (date) | (printed name) (date) ! (printed name) (date) | (printed name) (date)
. o C - Yy ;
Company /4:75 ompany /4’/7.»«///{4 Company //;///2?/.4;/ Company @/Z/ .




" CHROMALAB, INC.

Emimsnmentat Service (SDE)

Sampie Receipt Checklist [/f/
Client Name: /@Mﬁ 8@/9\/@&- Date/Time Received: ?7 //M

Dace / Time

feference/Subm §: 5/555/?70/§7?[ Received by: 6//L I a1

{ .
Ch 1 com ced by: ?/Q;//
: 3 7 ' Carrier name: o |;d- ‘,WQL&'J =
/ S —

Signature [ Date

Shipping container in good condition? NA _ Yes /No

Custocly seals intact on shipping container? NA " Yes Xo
Custody seals intact on sample botctles? NA ‘45 No

Yes /Nc

<hain of custcdy present?

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and rceceived? Yes ~./No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labeis? Yes —/Nc
Samples in proper container/beoczle? : Yes /No
Sample csntainers intac:? Yes ‘-/No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated zasc? Yes _Ao

All samples received within helding time? Yes A
l./Mo

Concainer/Trip Blank temperature in compliance? Temp:l—/'f/%: Yes

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No

Water - pH upon receipt? pH adjusted Check performed by / CAQMFs‘("J;(VaA,.
Any NO response must be detailed in the comments -section below, If items are not

applicable, they should be marked NA.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted:
-

Contactes by: Regarding:

Comments :

Corzestive Act-on:




APPENDIX E

Well Sampling Field Logs




aqud science
== L L ergiNeer's ing.

WELL SAMPLIN G FIELD LOG

" Project Name and Address: Zima Cefﬂttf OfP0’°+°ﬂ 2951 Hgh JM\L dql:/q««f OL

Job #: 201/ Date of sampling: J2-13—9¢
Well Name: __Mu -2 ' Sampled by: SA- .
Total depth of well (feet): 9. 92  Well diameter (inches): 2"
Depth to water before sampling (feet): b, 75‘
Thickness of floating product if any: Nort
Depth of well- casing in water (feet): 12.97
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): Z.2- .
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: i L
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): _9q
Equipment used to purge the well: Q(Am,gd Pnfy e Cr— o
Time Evacuation Began:_{3‘4o Time Evacuauon Finished:_ 12:59
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 9 .
Did the well go dry?:_ ho After how many gallons: __ —
Time samples were collected: ‘;ﬁe* |1S130 N
Depth to water at time of sampling:_ 7.4 3
Percent recovery at time of samplin K7 b
Samples collected with: o\lm&j R
Sample color: e Odor: S(;;RJ— He odor
Description of sediment in sample: Noag
CHEMICAL DATA
Volome Purged Temp . onductivit

B ib. 9% SR

2 AT ldé_ S

3 6g.6_ bE9_ 196

) £0.6 635 739
SAMPLES COLLECTED
ample #_of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis
Myl -1 S 10ml ok RS Yos  _TPH] mw(/»ﬂ;s&_

2411 Old Crow Convon Rood #4. Son Romon. CA 94583 « 510-820-9391 « Fox 510-837-4853




aqua science
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VVELL SAMPLIN G FIELD LOG

. Project Name and Address: _Zima C.e/)‘JL/ Co/pordw\ 2957 Hgh ek OQUQJ 64

Job #: 2o/ Date of samplmg ' [2-13-%6

Well Name: _ ¢ S~ Sampled by: S

Total depth of well (feet): 29.32 . Well diameter (inches): =~ 2"
Depth to water before sampling (feet): _@ 6.25"

Thickness of floating product if any: : Doret.

Depth of well casing in water (feet): Z.3.07

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): H e
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: 4 L
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): _ {6
Equipment used to purge the well: D bl /%/;/ Beylas” | L
Time Evacuation Began: 4257 Time Evacuatlon Finished:__{S:00
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: (b L
Did the well go dry?:__ e After how many gallons: __—
Time samples were collected: B4 1S20

Depth o water at time of sampling: 6.9

Percent recovery at time of sampling: 77 °%

Samples collected with: O cadrd B[, Pour( -
Sample color: 0\t o Odor/ St HE. lpr”
Description of sediment in sample: el QMO._,_/A'— ot Ronwa OW--

CHEMICAL DATA

Volyme Purged Femp

: I-I Conductivity
r 659 il__ —foog
Z 6.8 9 Q 64
2 -élfhgé?._ ZL.[_A__ M_MS_
Lf éZ'____ _7_4_0_' _u____Zf_'Q_J_

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample #_of containers Volume & lype container Pres [ced? Analysis
M- S 3 90wl Vo A Ha L Iﬂﬁlfe,/&mr/nrm

[

2411 Old Crow Convon Rood #4 Son Romon. CA Q4583 « 510-820-9391 « Fox 510-837-4853
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

7 ——

Job #: 201 : Date of sampling: - /-/2-G7

Well Name: __ M/~ & . Sampled by: e '_
Total depth of well (feet): 2¥.24 Well diameter (inches); . 2+
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 479 '
Thickness of floating product if any: None

Depth of well casing in water (feet): 23458
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): Y
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: vl
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): *M;.__
Equipment used to purge the well:_ 12, wll Prc Rump

Project Name and Address: Zlh’)a Coner (OQﬂafc\%»'?», 2957 _Hgh Shed Oqj_daqo\, A

Time Evacuation Began: |0 4S Time Evacuation Finished: _ j/vo =
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: __le |
Did the well go dry?: no After how many gallons:_ _—-
Time samples were collected: (s B
Depth to water at time of sampling: 5. 08

Percent recovery at time of sampling: 717

Samples collected with: Dedicaded Al Zailor _
Sample color: (o Odéy: HY

Description of sediment in sample: Beowsn__ S At

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity
/ &29 430 7SS
Z 2570 .7 928
3 6. 9 _ .30 _lo¥7
g &6 6 B.29 10¢s”

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of conlainers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis
Mid=b_ S MO e ok HEC Xes P/ 1@3//‘« T8E.

2411 Old Crow Canyon Roag #4, 5an Ramon, CA 94583 « 5 10-820-9391 e Fax 510-837-4853




APPENDIX F

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Form
For Groundwater Samples
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- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 20, 1996 ' Submission #: 9612184
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION . Project#: 3011
Received: December 13, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MwW-2

Spl#: 110815 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: December 13, 1996 - Run#: 4593 Analyzed: December 20, 1996
REPORTING BLANK - BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug /L) (%)
GASOLINE 1500 50 N.D. 115 1
BENZENE 110 0.50 N.D. 108 1
TOLUENE 110 0.50 N.D. 106 1
ETHYL BENZENE 120 0.50 N.D. 103 1
XYLENES 330 0.50 0.131 102 1
MTBE 65 5.0 - N.D. 97.6 1
Note: Surrogate recovery was outside QA/QC limits due to sample interference.
See Surrogate Summary page.
/—}ﬁ’
= Yoonng Aot g00g,
Ka n Kimyai Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-837-4853 wv 12120 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V125 tacoacs kAN 6.

Federal ID #68-0140157

R
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. CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 20, 1996 , _ Submission #: 9612184
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: December 13, 1996 '

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-5 :
Spl#: 110816 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: December 13, 1996 Run#: 4593 Analyzed: December 20, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT . SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/1) (ug/1) (%)
GASOLINE 3600 - 500 N.D. 115 10
BENZENE 180 5.0 N.D. 108 10
TOLUENE 350 5.0 N.D. 106 10
ETHYL. BENZENE 81 5.0 N.D. 103 10
XYLENES 510 5.0 0.131 102 10
MTBE 430 50 N.D. 87.6 10

. — .

. o 7 ,
W.? . ﬂt@% g }é‘/‘%m__—"-
Kayvan Kimyai Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-837-4853 wr 1210 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

Y125 D:0C0405 KAYVAN 16:5

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

R S
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" 'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 20, 1996 Submission #: 9612184
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: December 13, 1896

re: Surrogaua report for 2 samples for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1990
Lab Run#: 4593
Matrix: WATER

% Recovery
Sample# Client Sample ID Surroqate Recovered Limitg
110815-1 MW-2 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE ‘ o 147 65-135
110816-1 MW-5 TRIFLUOROTOLUENE : 104 65-135

% Recovery
Sample# QC Sample Type Surrogate Recovered hLimitg
111798-1 Reagent blank {MDRB) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE : 103 65-135

1117991 Spiked blank (BSP) TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 106 65-135

Viz5
QCSURR1229 KAYVAN 20-Dec-96 11

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157




184 Liw8(5 - 11081 -

.
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Ch f C '3”&]1 .
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4, 1 O u O y 2
San Ramon, CA 94583 a n S :
(310) 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4853 DATE_2-12 -94 PAGE | CP_Q__
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) (FHONE NO)! PROJECTNAME _Zims  Conlr Cor poraticn NO. 20y
/g‘ﬂ% _c/:"' S7o0 730 -925, | ADDRESS _29s/ /‘1(‘*;1 5’)(\-*01',, Oaclad 4 .
<\
ANALYSIS REQUEST B , . |z
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS. 5 g § g g s ~
2las S1€s|8s %’g §5] & |28 gé‘ sl,3
S 81E2|,8|28|55 (25|25 g8(55 (88| a7 o E
Y delgs|Esiogizg|cg e o1as |8 Sl1z3(eEs
| 2|25 E8 9885 28158 8§15 (s :uagga
& 1] [m] = o 0 - —t
NO.OF | a2l aloal|lB8c]8 < <l Ee < < @ >
SAMPLE ID. [DATE| TIME MATRIX | s sr1o £ EEIER|ES SH|SE 5% 28 Q%E% EE 5% Eé 5%%
— T — — — — —r - — —r L, —— H
Wz [ |odr | 2 X | |
/] . 292 : SURM #: 9612184 REP: My
y EELE S [EI B i CLIENT: ASE
DUE » 12/828/9¢
REF #3119
5 ‘
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: : RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: COMMENTS:
et 2= sas| & gty i) L £ s Ww/ﬁﬂ-» 1§05
| (signature) (time) | (s1gnature) (time) -} (signature) (time) | (signature)~’ (fime):]
SOH T ke imen j2-1-56| g Woctev_p-17-9( | Z e 1240 Y74 Mimle ﬁ“é’ IZA?’/%
(printed name) (cate) | (frinted name) (cfatc) (printed name) _ (date) | (printed mame) " - (date) of
Company- lcf'jé, e - Company- ///’I’mé/ﬂL 'Compa.r_ly- ' fC°mI_’a“Y“ Oﬁ"vmﬂéub
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- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

January 15, 1997 Submission #: 9701135
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: ZIMA CENTER CORPORATION Project#: 3011
Received: January 13, 1997

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M SW846 8020A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-6 :
Spl#: 113782 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: January 13, 1997 . Run#: 4854 Analyzed: January 14, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/1) . (ug/L) (%)

GASCLINE N.D. 50 N.D,. 100 1

BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 102 1

TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 101 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 95.9 1

XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 97.6 1

MTRBE N.D 5.0 N.D 82.0 1

Kayvan Kimyai ' Marianne Alexander

Chemist : - : Gas/BTEX Supervisor

510-837-4853 wv it 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

¥125 0:060405 KAYVAN 12:0

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

_>—_
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;qua Science Engineers, Inc. . T
411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4 ‘ h f C
San Ramon, CA 94583 ' al n 0 u S O y l
(510} 820-939] - FAX (510) 837-4853 ' ' -
DATE_{-12-9% PAGE _(_oF !
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE ' : . —
i o ((PHONENO) | PROJECTNAME i (brrder Cocpomdo NO. 301
cotf /,,L———" S0 -55) ADDRESS _ 29S¢ d.f . 4 0 Claod ¢
» 15 } — 2 G \G 0 A=
ANALYSIS REQUEST Y ) =
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 5{5 8 E’; 2 § &
' =& ~ | E = & &
] N L =y = E glugs © ng {73 = S
2 I E HEH P A I T .
RIS Y R
EREIEEIEE A (83)B4 685 (a2 F|EF (B
v a8 1B el gu|2e (8] S fVn (=0
SAMPLE ] . NO. QOF i. < . o [ 0O g El\ < @ 2 - 8
i el N L E L HEFEEE PR PP
W6 s ]S [edm] 2 X e B e ML L
- SURM H: 97@113% REFs MY
| CLEEMT A§E
DU 2 GL/5E D7
L REF #331599
RELINQUISHED BY: EIVED BY: [
N BY . REC BY: 7 RELINQUISHED BY: =] RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: |COMMENTS:
Q“#’Z@A’ {Sgb // /W" 5 A e ' N : :
(sigrature) (1: Y - /(' K'.Sg&' //’Z? LExS W{ Qi’ “&’7’5’
Satt~ : e e © (time) | (signature) (time){ (signature) © (time)
C] T, ﬁfr ..-; f- _Q K il x A . : . - :
(printed namc)’”’" (g(d:? é d Ll E VAN 77 / L prars 27377} Mimie QI{/ ’//3/577
7 e) { (printed name) (daté) (printed name) (Jat'e) {printed name) (date)
Company- HSE, L, VCompan - -
M [/[ UUM/{A/' COmPaIIY-//r//WM//V Company- C/h’)’m""é{-gﬂjo
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Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: /4@“/4 Sa/gl/cé’::

Reference/Subm =

5577 [0/ 55
ed by: '[qbﬂ3-7

Date

Checklisty compl

“Signature
Shipping container in good condition?
CustoAy seals intact en shipping <ontainer?

Custody seals intact on sample bertles?

Chain of custoay presenc?
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in propecr container/bocrle?
Sample contalners intace?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated tesc?

All samples received within holding time?

Container/Trip Blank CLemperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH upen Teceipt? pH adjusted

Any NO response must bae detailed in
applicable, they should be marked NA.

Client contacrcad: Date conctacted:

Check performed by

the comments

12/
Date/Time Rece:rved: 15 77 15541
Dace / Time
Received by: /%}/L
Iniciais

Carrier name: (J1¢K - Qﬁ:;;::Z;z:\fD
—

MA
NA u//§;s No
NA 4 No

recelved?

Temp:Z'sTC

—

[ Chewist Lovad,

not

section below. If items are

Person contacted:

——— —_—
Contacted by: Regarding:
Comments:
Corzective Acr:on:




